HOUSE No. 4213

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

PRESENTED BY:

Michael J. Soter and Ryan C. Fattman

To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled:

The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the adoption of the accompanying bill:

An Act designating a certain node of the Blackstone River Greenway in the town of Millville as the Margaret M. Carroll Memorial Greenway Access Area.

PETITION OF:

NAME:	DISTRICT/ADDRESS:	DATE ADDED:
Michael J. Soter	8th Worcester	9/19/2021
Ryan C. Fattman	Worcester and Norfolk	9/21/2021

HOUSE No. 4213

By Representative Soter of Bellingham and Senator Fattman, a joint petition (subject to Joint Rule 12) of Michael J. Soter and Ryan C. Fattman that a certain node of the Blackstone River Greenway in the town of Millville be designated as the Margaret M. Carroll memorial greenway access area. Environment, Natural Resources and Agriculture.

The Commonwealth of Alassachusetts

In the One Hundred and Ninety-Second General Court (2021-2022)

An Act designating a certain node of the Blackstone River Greenway in the town of Millville as the Margaret M. Carroll Memorial Greenway Access Area.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

- The Millville node of the Blackstone River Greenway located at the Central Street
- 2 parking area in the town of Millville shall be designated and known as the Margaret M. Carroll
- 3 Memorial Greenway Access Area in memory of Margaret Carroll's many years as town
- 4 historian, educator, preservationist, and charter member of volunteers in parks for the John H.
- 5 Chafee Blackstone River Valley National Heritage Corridor.
- The department of conservation and recreation shall erect a memorial bench and maintain
- 7 a suitable marker and signage bearing this designation in compliance with the standards of the
- 8 department.